

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

<p>KING DRUG COMPANY OF FLORENCE, INC., ET AL., on behalf of itself and all others similarly situated,</p> <p>Plaintiffs,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>CEPHALON, INC., ET AL.,</p> <p>Defendants.</p>	<p>Civil Action No. 06-cv-1797-MSG</p> <p>Judge Mitchell S. Goldberg</p>
--	--

**DIRECT PURCHASER CLASS PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR CERTIFICATION OF A SETTLEMENT
CLASS, APPOINTMENT OF CLASS COUNSEL, PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF
PROPOSED SETTLEMENT, APPROVAL OF THE FORM AND MANNER OF NOTICE
TO THE CLASS AND PROPOSED SCHEDULE FOR A FAIRNESS HEARING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 2

 A. DPC PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2

 B. SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS AND THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT 3

III. THE REQUIREMENTS FOR CERTIFICATION OF A SETTLEMENT CLASS HAVE BEEN MET 5

IV. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT MEETS THE STANDARD FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL 7

 A. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS THE PRODUCT OF SERIOUS, INFORMED, ARM’S-LENGTH NEGOTIATIONS..... 8

 B. THE ADVANCED STAGE OF THIS CASE SUPPORTS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL..... 8

 C. CLASS COUNSEL ARE HIGHLY EXPERIENCED IN ANTITRUST LITIGATION ALLEGING DELAYED GENERIC DRUG COMPETITION..... 9

 D. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS WITHIN THE RANGE OF POSSIBLE APPROVAL..... 10

 E. THE PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE 11

 F. THE PROPOSED FORM AND MANNER OF NOTICE ARE APPROPRIATE 12

 1. Form of Notice..... 12

 2. Manner of Notice..... 13

 G. THE COURT SHOULD APPOINT BERDON AS SETTLEMENT ADMINISTRATOR 14

 H. THE COURT SHOULD APPOINT BERDON AS ESCROW AGENT 14

 I. THE PROPOSED SCHEDULE IS FAIR AND SHOULD BE APPROVED 14

V. CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page #
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	5
<i>Austin v. Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 876 F. Supp. 1437 (E.D. Pa. 1995)	9
<i>Collier v. Montgomery Cty. Hous. Auth.</i> , 192 F.R.D. 176 (E.D. Pa. 2000)	9
<i>Comer v. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36042 (D.S.C. Mar. 31, 2011)	13
<i>Cowgill v. Raymark Indus., Inc.</i> , 832 F.2d 798 (3d Cir. 1987)	5
<i>Curiale v. Lenox Grp. Inc.</i> , No. 07-1432, 2008 WL 4899474 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 14, 2008)	7, 8, 11
<i>Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)	7
<i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013)	4
<i>Fisher Bros. v. Phelps Dodge Indus., Inc.</i> , 604 F. Supp. 446 (E.D. Pa. 1985)	7
<i>Gates v. Rohm & Haas Co.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 434 (E.D. Pa. 2008)	7, 8
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975)	10
<i>Greer v. Shapiro & Kreisman</i> , 2001 WL 1632135 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 18, 2001)	7
<i>Hughes v. In Motion Entm’t</i> , 2008 WL 3889725 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 18, 2008)	8
<i>In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 1068807 (E.D. Pa. May 10, 2004)	7
<i>In re Buspirone Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL Docket No. 1413 (S.D.N.Y. April 7, 2003)	9
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 99-md-1278 (E.D. Mich. November 25, 2002)	9

In re Children’s Ibuprofen Oral Suspension Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 1:04 CV-01620 (D.D.C. April 24, 2006) 9

In re DDAVP Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 05 Civ. 2237 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 28, 2011)) 9

In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 08-cv-3149 (E.D. Pa. June 14, 2013) 12

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir.1995) 5

In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc.,
 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000) 11, 12

In re Janney Montgomery Scott L.L.C. Fin. Consultant. Litig.,
 2009 WL 2137224 (E.D. Pa. July 16, 2009) 13

In re Metlife Demutualization Litig.,
 689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) 11

In re Modafinil Antitrust Litig.,
 837 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2016) 5

In re Neurontin Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 02-1830 (D.N.J. Aug. 6, 2014) 10

In re Nifedipine Antitrust Litig.,
 MDL No. 1515 (D.D.C. Jan. 31, 2011) 9

In re OxyContin Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 04 Md. 1603 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2011) 9

In re, Prandin Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 2:10-cv12141 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 20, 2015)) 10

In re In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 01-12239 (D. Mass. April 9, 2004)..... 9

In re In re Remeron Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 03-CV-0085 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005) 9

In re Terazosin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 99-mdl-1317 (S.D. Fla. April 19, 2005) 9

In re Tricor Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 05-340 (D. Del. April 24, 2009) 9

In re In re Wellbutrin SR Antitrust Litig.,
 No.04-5525 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2011)) 9

Kaplan v. Chertoff,
 No. 06-5304, 2008 WL 200108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 24, 2008) 10

King Drug Co. of Florence v. Cephalon, Inc.,
 309 F.R.D. 195 (E.D. Pa. 2015) 5

Mehling v. New York Life Ins. Co.,
 246 F.R.D. 467 (E.D. Pa. 2007) 7, 8

Meijer, Inc. v. Abbot Labs., N.D. Cal.,
 No. 07-5985 (N.D. Cal. August 11, 2011)) 9

Meijer, Inc. et al v. Biovail Corp. et al.
 No. 2:08-cv-02431 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 7, 2012)..... 12

Meijer, Inc. et al. v. Warner Chilcott, & Barr Pharma. Inc. et al.,
 No. 05-2195 (D.D.C. April 20, 2009) 9

Mylan Pharma., Inc. v. Warner Chilcott, LTD.,
 No. 12-cv-3824 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 15, 2014) 10, 12

North Shore Hematology-Oncology Assoc., P.C. v. Bristol Myers Squibb Co.,
 No. 1:04-cv-248 (D.D.C. Nov. 30, 2004) 9

Rochester Drug Co-Operative et al. v. Braintree Labs. Inc.,
 No-07-142 (D. Del. May 31, 2012) 10

Samuel v. Equicredit Corp.,
 2002 WL 970396 (E.D. Pa. May 6, 2002) 10, 11

Sav. Plan,
 2002 WL 734339 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 23, 2002) 13

Smith v. Prof'l Billing & Mgmt. Servs. Inc.,
 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86189 (D.N.J. Nov. 21, 2007) 13

Thomas v. NCO Fin. Sys., Inc.
 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14157 (E.D. Pa. July 31, 2002) 7

United States v. Husband,
 312 F.3d 247 (7th Cir. 2002) 5

United States v. Ticchiarelli,
 171 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 1999) 5

Varacallo v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
 226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J. 2005) 7

Walker Process Equip., Inc. v. Food Mach. & Chem. Corp.,
 382 U.S. 172 (1965) 3

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1715 (2012) 15

Secondary Authorities

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION, § 21.632 at 382 (4th ed. 2005) 8
